

ITEM NO.18

COURT NO.7

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).7233-7234/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-09-2025 in CRP No. 120/2025 28-01-2026 in CRP No. 120/2025 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

MANASH KAMAL BEZBORUAH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S BOKAHOLA TEA COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ ONLY IA NO. 76430/26 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM ]  
IA No. 76430/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

Date : 19-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

M/S. Kmnp Law Aor, AOR  
Mr. Abir Phukan, Adv.  
Mr. V. Shyamohan, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Bezboruah, Adv.  
Mr. Munawwar Naseem, Adv.  
Ms. Devika Bezboruah, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Rishika Radhakrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Shamik Sanyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Madhavi Goradia, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.  
Ms. Megha Karnwal, AOR  
Ms. Nishat Nafisa Ahmed, Adv.  
Ms. Sheena Taqui, Adv.  
Ms. Ompriya Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. On 16.02.2026, this Court passed the following order:-

*"1. Delay condoned.  
2. Issue notice, returnable on 20.04.2026.  
3. Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.  
4. In the meantime, the orders of the High Court dated 02.09.2025 and 28.01.2026 shall remain stayed. There shall be a stay of further proceedings in the High Court."*

2. Ms. Madhavi Goradia, the learned senior counsel has appeared today on behalf of the respondent nos.1 to 3 respectively.

3. We also take notice of the fact that one interim application has been filed at the instance of the respondent nos.1 to 3 respectively, essentially with a prayer that the proceedings before the Arbitrator be stayed till the main matter, i.e., the present Special Leave Petition is taken up for hearing.

4. Having heard the learned counsel appearing for the parties, we are of the view that parties shall make a request to the learned Arbitrator to adjourn the proceedings beyond 20.04.2026.

5. If any such request is made, the learned Arbitrator shall take the same into consideration.

6. The Interlocutory Application No.76430/2026 stands allowed accordingly.

(HARPREET KAUR)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)